FILED SID J. WHITE APR 9 1991 CLERK, SUMREME COURT IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA By. Otric Deputy Chartk

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Appellant,

vs.

Case No. 77,390

KENNETH R. McGURN, ET UX.

Appellee.

\* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \*

CERTIFICATION FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT TO THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA PURSUANT TO ARTICLE 5, SECTION 3(B)(6) OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION

INITIAL BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEE

Linda C. McGurn Attorney for Appellee P.O. Box 2900 Gainesville, Florida 32602 (904) 372-6172 Florida Bar Number: 264849

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

#### Page

Table of Contents	1
Table of Citations	2
Statement of the Case and of the Facts	4
Summary of Argument	6

## Argument:

The recording of a security interest with the Florida Division of Alcoholic Beverages and Tobacco pursuant to Section 561.65, Fla. Stat., is sufficient under Florida Law to perfect that security interest against a subsequent judgment lien ------ 8

A. Section 561.65, Fla. Stat. is a specific and comprehensive statute relating to the perfection, enforcement and foreclosure of liens or security interests in alcoholic beverage licenses ----- 8

B. Section 561.65, Fla. Stat. conflicts with Chapter 679, Fla. Stat., Uniform Commercial Code - Secured Transactions, which is a general statute applicable to the perfection of security interests in personal property ------ 11

C. Where inconsistent and conflicting statutory provisions exist for perfection of a security interest in an alcoholic beverage license, the more recent and specific legislation should prevail ------ 14

Conclusion ------ 18

# TABLE OF CITATIONS

# Cases:

.

<u>Aquilino v. United States</u> , 363 U.S. 509 (1960)	8
<u>Cape Sable Corp. v. McClurg</u> , 74 So. 2d 883 (Fla. 1954)	10
<u>Carcaise v. Durden</u> , 382 So. 2d 1236 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980)	15
<u>Coney v. First State Bank of Miami</u> , 405 So. 2d 257 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1981)	10
Department of Health and Rehabilitative Services v. American Healthcorp of Vero Beach, Inc., 471 So. 2d 1312 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)	16
<u>Floyd v. Bentley</u> , 496 So. 2d 862 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1986)	15
<u>In re Coed Shop</u> , 435 F. Supp. 472 (N.D. Fla. 1977)	11
<u>In re Seville Entertainment Complex of</u> <u>Pensacola, Inc.</u> , 79 B.R. 491 (Bankr. N.D. Fla. 1987)	12
<u>McClelland v. Cool</u> , 547 So. 2d 975 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1989)	16
<u>Palm Harbor Special Fire Control District v.</u> <u>Kelly</u> , 516 So. 2d 249 (Fla. 1987)	16
<u>State of Florida v. Board of Public Instruction</u> of Escambia County, 113 So. 2d 368 (Fla. 1959)	15
Statutes:	
Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (26 U.S.C.):	
Sec. 6323	8

Florida Statutes:

Sec.	561.65(4)	8,	13
Sec.	561.65(5)	9	
Sec.	561.65(6)	9	
Sec.	671.104	14	
Sec.	679.102(1)(a)	11	
Sec.	679.301(1)(b)	14	
Sec.	679.401(1)	13
